

No. 07-2539

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; ANDROGYNY BOOKS, INC.,  
d/b/a A DIFFERENT LIGHT BOOKSTORES; AMERICAN  
BOOKSELLERS FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION;  
ADDAZI, INC., d/b/a CONDOMANIA; ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION; ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER; FREE SPEECH MEDIA; PHILADELPHIA GAY NEWS;  
POWELL'S BOOKSTORES; SALON MEDIA GROUP, INC.;  
PLANETOUT, INC.; HEATHER CORINNA [REDACTED]  
NERVE.COM, INC.; AARON PECKHAM, d/b/a URBAN  
DICTIONARY; PUBLIC COMMUNICATORS, INC.;  
DAN SAVAGE; SEXUAL HEALTH NETWORK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, in his capacity  
as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

PETER D. KEISLER  
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK L. MEEHAN  
United States Attorney

SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
(202) 514-4052  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
(202) 514-1927  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7244  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Regulatory Background .....	2
B.    Prior Proceedings In This Case.....	4
C.    The District Court’s 2007 Decision .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT.....	25
COPA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	25
A.    COPA Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance The Government’s Compelling Interest In Protecting Children From Harmful Material On The Web .....	26
1.    Communications Made For “Commercial Purposes” .....	31
2.    “Harmful To Minors” Communications .....	34

3.	Age Verification As A Defense To Liability .....	36
B.	There Are No Less Restrictive, Equally Effective, Alternatives To COPA .....	43
C.	COPA Is Neither Overbroad Nor Vague.....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<u>ACLU v. Reno</u> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	4, 5
<u>ACLU v. Reno</u> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	1, 5, 25
<u>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</u> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>American Booksellers Ass'n v. Virginia</u> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989).....	34
<u>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</u> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<u>American Booksellers v. Webb</u> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990).....	28, 34
<u>Ashcroft v. ACLU</u> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	1, 6, 7
<u>Ashcroft v. ACLU</u> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	1, 5
<u>Ashcroft v. ACLU</u> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	57
<u>Commissioner v. Groetzinger</u> , 480 U.S. 23 (1987) .....	32
<u>Conchatta, Inc. v. Miller</u> , 458 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	57
<u>Crawford v. Lundgren</u> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	28
<u>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</u> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1983) .....	28, 34
<u>Feldman v. Philadelphia Housing Auth.</u> , 43 F.3d 823 (3d Cir. 1994).....	25

<u>Ginsberg v. New York</u> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	3, 26, 35
<u>Gonzales v. Carhart</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	39, 58
<u>Knievel v. ESPN</u> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	34
<u>Kois v. Wisconsin</u> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972).....	60
<u>M.S. News Co. v. Casado</u> , 721 F.2d 1281 (10th Cir. 1983).....	28
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	31
<u>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	58
<u>Miller v. California</u> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	3, 26
<u>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</u> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	29
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	29, 32, 58

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103 (1990)..... 57

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman, 362 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 30

Pitt News v. Fisher, 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 42

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 4, 25

Sable Communics. of Calif., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989) ..... 42

United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.,  
539 U.S. 194 (2003) ..... 46

United States v. Extreme Assocs., Inc., 431 F.3d 150  
(3d Cir. 2005)..... 36

United States v. Harvey, 2 F.3d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 53

United States v. Thomas, 893 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 53

United States v. Tykarsky, 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 59

Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass'n v. City of Minneapolis,  
780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 28

Village of Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. at 499..... 59

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) ..... 24, 57

**United States Constitution:**

First Amendment .....passim

Fifth Amendment ..... 1, 4

**Statutes :**

The Child Online Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277,  
§ 1403, 112 Stat. 2681-736 (1998)..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 230(d) ..... 46

47 U.S.C. § 231 ..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 231(a)(1) ..... 2, 27, 28, 31, 34, 36, 53

47 U.S.C. § 231(c)(1)..... 3, 28, 36

47 U.S.C. § 231(c)(1)(A) ..... 15

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(2) ..... 27

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(2)(A)..... 4, 31

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(2)(B)..... 4, 31

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(3) ..... 53

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(6) ..... 3 , 27

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(6)(A)..... 6

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(6)(C) ..... 6, 34

47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(7) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 105-775, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (1998)4, 27, 31, 34, 37, 43

S. Rep. No. 105-225, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1998) ..... 4

134 Cong. Rec. E3750 (1998) ..... 32

144 Cong. Rec. H9910 (1998) ..... 43

**Miscellaneous:**

The Random House Dictionary of the English Language  
1624 (2d ed. 1987) ..... 32
